## COF Contract No. 2019-0037

This CONTRACT is entered into by and between the City of Franklin, Tennessee, hereinafter referred to as "Franklin," and Mallory Valley Utility District of Williamson County, Tennessee, hereinafter referred to as "the District."

## WITNESSETH:

Whereas, the District owns and operates a water distribution system that is partly located within Franklin;

Whereas, East McEwen Drive, Cool Springs Boulevard, and Oxford Glen Drive intersect at a roundabout within Franklin ("the Roundabout");

Whereas, the District has exclusive easements running parallel to Cool Springs Boulevard and Oxford Glen Drive, of record in Book 4130, Page 735 of the Williamson County Register of Deeds Office, in which the District has an 18-inch-diameter water main;

Whereas, at the Roundabout, the District's water main leaves the easements and crosses the public right of way;

Whereas, Franklin wishes to expand the Roundabout, which will require the relocation of part of the District's water main;

Whereas, the proposed expansion of the right of way will encroach on the District's exclusive easements; and

Whereas, Franklin and the District wish to define their rights and obligations with respect to the Roundabout;

Now, Therefore, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants of the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Franklin will relocate a portion of the District's 18-inch-diameter water main in accordance with the plans attached hereto as Exhibit A, including all drawings and notes ("the Plans"). The Plans are hereby incorporated into this Contract. Any requirement placed on the "contractor" in the Plans will apply to Franklin. Franklin will not deviate from the Plans in any manner without the advance written consent of the District. This project will be referred to herein as the "Main Relocation." All water mains, valves, fittings, pipes, meters, hydrants, and appurtenances installed as part of the Main Relocation will be referred to herein as "the Water Facilities."
- 2. The District will acquire and supply all materials needed for the Main Relocation. The District will have the materials delivered to the worksite or another mutually acceptable location. The purchase of materials will occur within six (6) weeks after the date of execution of this Contract. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, six (6) weeks after the date of execution of this Contract, the District has not received any bids for the materials or if the District has determined that it must seek new bids, the purchase of materials will occur as soon as reasonably practicable.
- 3. Franklin will pay for and supply all labor and equipment needed for the Main Relocation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plans, Franklin will complete the Main Relocation within eight (8) weeks of the date of delivery of materials.
- 4. Franklin will notify the District of each day during which the Water Facilities will be under construction so that the District's inspector may be on-site to observe the installation to ensure that the Plans and the District's technical specifications are met. The inspector will review the actual installation in progress on-site. If merited, the inspector will approve the location and quality of the installation immediately after inspection. No portion of the installation will be covered or back filled until the District's inspector approves the installation.

If the inspector finds that the installation varies from the Plans or the District's technical specifications or finds defects in workmanship or materials, Franklin must correct the installation immediately and obtain a re-inspection and approval of the corrected installation before covering that portion of the installation. Franklin will bear all expenses necessary to uncover any portion back filled or covered prior to inspection and approval by the District's inspector.

- 5. Franklin will obtain at its own cost and expense any licenses, permits, additional right of way, or other property interests needed for the Main Relocation.
- 6. A portion of the District's existing 18-inch-diameter water main will be abandoned in place, as depicted in the Plans.
- 7. Upon installation, testing, disinfection, approval, and acceptance for use by the District, the Water Facilities will become the District's property without the necessity of a formal conveyance from Franklin to the District. Franklin warrants that title to the Water Facilities will be free and unencumbered. The District's election to accept any portion of the Water Facilities will not be construed as an assumption of any obligation Franklin or a third party may have in connection with the Water Facilities. Upon demand by the District, Franklin will execute, acknowledge, and deliver a deed or other instrument formally conveying title to the Water Facilities to the District.
- 8. If Franklin performs all of its obligations under this Contract, then the Main Relocation will not be deemed to unlawfully interfere with the District's exclusive easements of record in Book 4130, Page 735 of the Williamson County Register of Deeds Office. This Section 8 will not prevent the District from bringing or maintaining a lawsuit or other legal proceeding to prevent or remedy interference with its easements if (a) Franklin breaches this Contract or (b) Franklin interferes with the District's easements in a manner not required by the

Main Relocation.

- This Contract is not assignable by either party without the written consent of the other party.
- Franklin will produce and submit to the District as-built drawings for all the
   Water Facilities that Franklin installs.
- 11. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Contract will not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions.
- 12. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement of the parties. This Contract may be modified or amended only by an instrument in writing executed by the parties.
- 13. This Contract is governed by the laws of Tennessee, and any dispute or legal action arising out of or related to this Contract must be filed in the courts of Williamson County, Tennessee.
- 14. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this

  Contract. This Contract shall not be construed for or against either party based upon authorship.
- 15. The individuals signing below represent that they have full authority to execute this Contract on behalf of their respective parties; that this Contract has received any approval required by law from their respective parties; and that this Contract is a legal, valid, and binding agreement. This Contract will be deemed executed when both parties have signed it below.
- 16. This Contract may be signed in counterparts. Counterparts delivered via facsimile or via e-mail in Adobe portable document format (.pdf) shall be deemed originals.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have affixed their signatures as of the dates shown below.

[Signature pages follow.]

## ${\bf CITY\ OF\ FRANKLIN,\ TENNESSEE}$

The City Administrator Approved this Agree the Authority Granted by the Franklin Boar	ement on the 19th day of MARCH 2019 under d of Mayor and Aldermen by Resolution 2012-05
	By: Stuckey Date City Administrator
	MALLORY VALLEY UTILITY DISTRICT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE  By: 2.29.209 Ron Coker, Date President of the Board of Commissioners
	Approved as to form:  Tiffani M. Pope, COF Staff Attorney

State of Tennessee	)
	)
County of Williamson	)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Ron Coker, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the President of the Board of Commissioners of Mallory Valley Utility District of Williamson County, Tennessee, a public corporation, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand ar	nd official seal on this t	he <u>28</u> day of	E HEBRUARY 2019.
			Da '
My Commission Expires:	May 17, 2	NOTARY PI	JBLIC
State of Tennessee	)		14 8 7
	)		
County of Williamson	)		

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Eric S. Stuckey, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the City Administrator of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained by signing on behalf of the City of Franklin.

Witness my hand and official seal on this the May of Wheele , 2019

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE

OF

TENNESSEE

NOTARY

PUBLIC

## **EXHIBIT A**

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONDENT FOR THE PROME CONTRACTOR'S SUBMIT FOR THE PACELIFIES BEING PELLOCATED WITHIN THE CONTRACT ANTHAMA I NETHADA ANDIGH INTORKA, MANTHAMA I UNTIL HED I UTUTUT SHECHICATICHIS GA ENAMINISIA INCESSIANET DI HEDY GA METUTU AND FARIOTICAM HISTOLAMI TOCHHISTI BU ANCAUCESI HI HE HHUGI FORI THE ANDICCANTE UTUTUT ANCHI ITTI NOM REGIONAL SECURIONI CONTROL, NEDEZ AND REGIONAL OR NENS SEALL SE UTILIZED TO CONTROLANCE FOR WORK, OUR MANTENAL SANDOCANTO NOT HANDOM SPECT OF OR UT AND MALLET SELVEN WAS OR SEEN CALLED FOR IN HE SPECT FORMOW OR DIMANUES.

) ANTERNO SPIPALL BEING LERSPERS THAN JAT PRICAL THE TOP OF METER TO INCIDED FRACIONED CHROCK SHALLAS CONSTRUCTION SHALL BY AN ACCOMMANCE WITH THE CITY OF WILLING AND TROTTS STANDARD SHICCH CATCOMS AND DETAILS. TROT OF CANTOMS AND DETAILS WITHLAND SHIPCH HISTARES TO ATRICE NOW.

ADDREEDING THE ROAT TO KEE OR APPROVE DEPOSAL OF ALL

REPORT TREES AND REMOVED NOTE Y CHARGES ARENESSINEATIVE NO TREES NAY BY MELOCATED IN DESPRESS BY CHARGES A WA MORPHE ETHADION-INCE. LOCKEROTECH LO WITCH MITMONET TO VICTOR MITMONET. AR THE THE DESIGNE OF NET AVERNAT SHEET THROUGH DEWOTTEN OF ulan yr uning consinuction men of all neigh homes. These turns agree i consintiscames and other protessess definactions of behaviors of the service of the s THE PARTY CONSISTS OF CLARINGS CHAPTINGS AND DISTRIBUTED OF MA.

SEEN AND OF MALE MEDITATION AND STRINGS WERE MEASURED TO THE MOMALE THE THE MEDITATION AND STRINGS TO MEASURE ALCOHOLD TO THE MOMALE THE THE MEDITATION AND THE MEDITATION OF THE MEDITATION AND THE MEDITATION OF TH HALE TO UTUTES AND SUSTING PROPERTY SHALL BE REPARED AT THE NIRECTOR'S COMPANY. REAL AND CONTROLLED DUBY

COMPACTOR SMALL OF INFECTION CONTROL MATERIAL SMALL OF THE CONTROL MATERIAL FALL SMALL OF THE CONTROL MATERIAL FALL SMALL OF THE CONTROL MATERIAL FALL SMALL OF THE CONTROL CO

ENTRY OF THE PART OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERY LOCATIONS AND SHALETS OF ALL PROPRIES MAD EXCENDED UTEINES INCLUDING SLOWE GRAMMAGE PARTS ON STRUCTURES) REFORE COMMERCESSENT OF CONSTRUCTION ELACATEMENT COMMENCION SPAL PROTECT AND MESTOR.

WENTER TO A COGNITIVAMENA OF SELECA TO THAT ENSTRUMENT THAT

COMMENCIAMENT OF COGNITIVATION OF SELECTION AND THAT

LIMITATION OF SELECTION OF SELECTION AND THAT

SELECTION OF SE and belong the last and banke mather belong on replies the same and the same one that the same one of the same o CONTRACTOR SMALL DIVE HA MECERSAGE NOTICES AND OBTAIN HA FEMALTS COORDANIE WIN MALLORY VALLY LITLITY DISTRICT DESIGN ON THIS. RE CONTRACTOR SPALL COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER WORK IN ROCHES NINACTORS EXPENSE. IF ANY SMALL BE BORROWED AT THE MTHACTON TO NOTITY MALLORY CALLTY UTSUTY DISTRICT AND ATMOS ENGINEE HEY 12H DAYS PROON TO BE GANANG HOPEL, MAKING ANY COMMICTIONS FALUSHING HESY LINES. COMPRACTOR SHALL COLOR, Y WITH ALL PARTINGEN PROVIDED AS OF TURNAL OF ACCIGINT PREVENTION AS CONSTRUCTION (SOLICE OF OR AMERICA, REC. AND THE "LAWLET HAD PAIN THE RESAULTIONS FOR STRUCTION (SOLICE OF THE U.S. CONNECTION OF UNBOTH LIDANENT DIALL DE DICTLE DON PER NEN ROUTELAND CONNECTE PER NEN DE DICTLE DON PER NEN ROUTELAND AND POSTE DE PER NEN DE PER NE DE PER NEN DE PER NE DE PER NEN DE PER NE DE PER NEN DE PER

A COPY OF TORC APPROVAD PLANS SHALL BE ON SITE AT ALL TABLE ALL WORK TO BE IN COLUMNING WITH LATEST APPROVAD COPY OF MAKE SELECT CATIONS THE CONTRACTION SHALL SAME HE SCHAFTS A 24 HOUR MOTHER PRICE TO MAY REMOVED BY SCHAFT SELECTION OF REPLACEMENT OF DEVENANTS ASSECTED BY PARELINE CONSTRUCTION HADWED BY CONTINCTON AS ACQUISED. PT LALLAND THE LAST REPORT BETTER HE CHROCK METAPOLIS (1907) IN TAIL STATE OF THE LAST THE LA NERS DENNIS STREAM, DE MYSTALLED WITH A MANNAUR DE 6 FT COVERS MALESS OTHERWISE WOTED AND TES THE RESPONSABLED TO CONTRACTOR DANS MALE COMPACTES WITH PARALE WOMEN CONSTRUCTOR NA MAS SPANL HE MANN CLUBED UNTIL MANNE MAJE REEN DERWECKEN. NO HERD MAD MELTALED BY CONTINUCTOR FUR PAULE, USE BY MAYER HIRD MAJE CONTINUENCE SHALL THE MEDITING MAIN TO THE MER HIND SEDAMATE PAY THEM CHERNACYCH SHANA, DUBHI, Y AAL RENDE REDURRED TO MANFARI THAY COM LINES: CHANGES IN SEE NATION AND TO MER FALL STEDAN LINE RETYDS LAN EES MEDICATED OTHERWISE DR APPROVED BY

THE CONTRACTOR BRAIL VISION THE LOCATIONS AND INVERTS OF RLL DESITING UTILITY LINES AND KINLICYLINES BEFORE THE CONNENCEMENT OF CONTRACTION OMENACION DAMA RESMONNES MALLONY VALLEY LITLIY DISTRICT FOR HALLAE CONTRACTOR SPAAL SE CONTACTED BY MAINTHUS EMERGY. FOR METERS SHALL RE NO DEEPER TWAS SET FROM TOP OF METER TO PROME FOURIED URADE.

A GVE ANTAE VERENET 3404.5

9

UNIT CUST 104M CD01

	CHARLES WATER HE CHARLES		THU
3	25. CT 25 DIS, SICTIOS HERLIYANI OFFICES FERRI STORE LINGUES WATER 2	EMMLS	EMMES IN
ž	YZ CL SI DIP INCLUDE RESTRANT DEVICES LESS MYUD FURNISH MATERIALS	SWALS.	Severa 18
3	EL CT PS DIS MICHTER MERLEMBEL DELACES TRES MATCHES HALE BAYES	SHALS	SHALS UP
1	DI PITTENGS LESS MAND PURONSH NATERIALS		5
5	IF GATE VALVE A VALVE BOX. HORIZONFAL MOUNTED, LESS INVIDITURNISH MATERIALS	STANSBURN HERMAN	VE STANKELVIN HERMAN
N .	IS, CHAE ANT AS IN ANTAR BOX TESS MAND MANAGER IN ALEXENTY		**
W7	6. DYLE ANT A NATAR BOY ISER MAND LAMBER WYLE BOATS		ę
3	MISTALL FIRE MYDRAWT LESS MYAD FURROUN MATERIALS		2
3	HEVERSE KICKER COMPLETE		2
644	CONNECT TO DISTING HE WATER LINE LESS WAND PURVISH MATERIALS	6	2
-			

THE CONTRACTOR DIRECT COORDINATE WITH HEALDRY VALLEY UTILITY DISTRICT ANALON TO DESTRUMENT THE FOR WATER COMMED HOW THE AND West, Inniër, age sad storstjas doordes the Besterat de lacte of lacte and the storst the storst and storst the storst and storst an

ANTHOUSE IS CONTINUED WITHOUT COMMITTIES ON PLANT METHOUT COMMITTIES. CODISIDANTE TRANSO DE SHATDONN WITH KIND. A NIRHABA DE SI INCOSSINO DAYS KUTINES SHESSURESSO SY MANDINESS ESCENTRACTOR. SHATDONN RAMARAD METETROS SHALL SE CORSUCCITO S DANS SHOUS NO SHATDONN FO REPUELNE SEL TALL VALUE OPESMATON REQUIRESSENTE AND REGULANCIAS PLES LENS FILLING, DISSPECTION AND PERSONS ALS ENGINEERS IN ACCUSEDANCE WITH WARD REQUEST, WITH PLACES SMALL REPRESENTATION FROM COMMENT AND COMMENT A

CLOSHOU OF EDISTRIO LAME SHAFL COCCUSE DURINGS STOM FRAN KOMPTHIS

LANGUARY 1 - MARCHY 11: BACE DOSAN SHAFL SEE LERSTER TO AN E-HOURI MAN

ASSAULT 1 - MARCHY 11: BACE DOSAN SHAFL SEE LERSTER TO AN E-HOURI MAN

COMMECTIONS SUACH SHID: SHAFL COCCUSE SHAFL FAME SOTH

COMMECTIONS SUACH SHID: SHAFL COCCUSE SHAFL FAME CADE. Y

A second to the Comments of the state of comments of the state of the sta D# 18-1258 6.22 1 - 1.33

U-24

**UTILITIES RELOCATION NOTES** 

EAST McEWEN DRIVE ROUNDABOUT CITY OF FRANKLIN





